Pension liabilities 39,771 43,490

Derivative liabilities 11 219,527 167,289

Deferred income 23,580 23,717

Total non-current liabilities 2,731,773 2,748,656

Current liabilities

Current portion of borrowings 10 58,416 45,916

Trade and other payables 12 294,501 411,645

Income tax payable 28,389 41,373

Deferred income 22,342 27,901

Provisions 13,746 25,560

Other current liabilities 13 14,671 1,494

Total current liabilities 432,065 553,889

Total liabilities 3,163,838 3,302,545

Total equity and liabilities 3,979,323 4,137,339

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months and three months period ended June 30, 2011

 17

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flow  CHFk

Note

January 1–
June 30,

2011
Unaudited

Pro forma

January 1 –
June 30,

2010
Unaudited

April 1–
June 30,

2011
Unaudited

Pro forma

April 1 –
June 30,

2010
Unaudited

Income before depreciation, amortization and
impairment losses, net special items, net financial items
and income taxes 287,419 279,894

146,325 148,910
Reversal of items without cash flow effect 8,801 (3,476)  5,852 (881)
Pension contributions (6,894) (6,668)  (3,542) (3,358)
Payments related to provisions (33) (808)  (33) (188)
Cash flow related to net special items (15,994) (1,732)  (4,241) (734)
Change in working capital (58,649) (125,083)  8,062 42,880

Cash flow from operating activities before net financials
and tax 214,650 142,127

152,423 186,629
Interest received 66,746 605  66,617 477
Interest paid (170,947) (90,551)  (157,328) (73,883)
Foreign currency gains/(losses), net (2,631) 1,856  (3,344) 736

Cash flow from/(used in) operating activities before tax 107,818 54,037  58,368 113,959
Corporate income tax paid (40,535) (10,671)  (13,641) (9,672)
Total cash flow from operating activities 67,283 43,366  44,727 104,287

Investment in property, plant and equipment (35,554) (56,941)  (26,141) (26,548)
Investment in intangible assets (11,373) (20,531)  (6,518) (11,174)
Sale of property, plant and equipment 72 27,601  61 304
Total cash flow used in investing activities (46,855) (49,871)  (32,598) (37,418)

Repayments of long-term borrowings 10 (21,001) (1,755)  (19,887) (807)
Total cash flow used in financing activities (21,001) (1,755)  (19,887) (807)

Total cash flow (573) (8,260)  (7,758) 66,062

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 126,754 197,471  - -
Cash and cash equivalents at April 1 - -  134,401 123,149
Foreign currency impact on cash (123) -  (585) -
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30 126,058 189,211  126,058 189,211

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months and three months period ended June 30, 2011

 18

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity CHFk

Common
shares

Share
premium PECs

Other
reserves

Retained
earnings Total

Equity at September 9, 2010 55 - - - - 55

Net loss for the period - - - - (31,395) (31,395)

Transactions with owners

Increase in share capital 945 125,876 - - - 126,821

Injection of PECs - - 879,025 - - 879,025

Redemption of PECs - - (73,327) - (742) (74,069)

Other comprehensive income

Changes in actuarial gains and losses, net of
tax - - - 2,308 - 2,308

Hedge reserve – cash flow hedges - - - (67,951) - (67,951)

Equity at December 31, 2010 1,000 125,876 805,698 (65,643) (32,137) 834,794

Net loss for the period - - - - (4,154) (4,154)

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gains related to defined benefit
pension plans, net of tax - - - 2,244 - 2,244

Hedge reserve – cash flow hedge losses, net
of tax - - - (17,399) - (17,399)

Equity at June 30, 2011 (unaudited) 1,000 125,876 805,698 (80,798) (36,291) 815,485

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Sunrise Communications Holdings S.A.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months and three months period ended June 30, 2011

Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements

 19

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Overview

1 General information

2 Basis of preparation

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

4 New accounting standards

5 Segment reporting

6 Revenue

7 Other income and (expenses)